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Date: 3 June 2019 

Ihe Secretary m~ 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ~'r, 13g~
AERA Building, Administrative Complex
 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi - 110003
 .:••••.•::~~t~.~\:i~: . 

DearSir! Ma'am, 

Sub: Submission of Multi~Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for FY 2019 - FY 2021 and Annual 
Tariff Proposal (ATP) for FY 2019..2020 & FY 2020-2021 for Celebi Airport Services 
India Private Limited (formerly Celebi Ground Handling Delhi Private Limited) for its 
Hyderabad station.. 

1.1	 As per directions in the Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Services 
Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines 
2011 ('Guidelines') issued under Section 15 of The Airports Economic Regulatory Authority 
of India Act, 2008, please find enclosed the following: 

1.1.1	 Multi Year Tariff Proposal ('MYTP') for the second control period starting 1 April 2016 
and ending on 31 March 2021 

1.1.1.1	 Annual Tariff Proposal ('ATP') for the fourth & last tariff year of the second control 
period i.e, FY 2019 - 2020 and FY 2020-2021 for Celebi Ground Handling Delhi 
Pvt. Ltd. its HYDERABAD station ('Celebi GH HYD'). 

1.2	 As per Chapter 1, Section 3.1 & 3.2 of the Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff 
for Services Provided for Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft 
Guidelines 2011, AERA would assess the materiality, competition and reasonableness of 
user agreements to decide on a regulated or light touch approach. 

1.3	 Since start of our business, Celebi GH HYD is competing with Air India SATS and Globe 
Ground India Pvt Ltd (G81), for all forms of ground handling services at the Hyderabad 
Station. Therefore, the service is deemed "competitive" at the airport as per the provlslons 
of Chapter 1 Section 5 of the Tariff Guidelines. 

1.4	 Celebi's operations, therefore will be "material and competitive" as per the provisions of 
Chapter 1, Section 3.2. ii and hence qualify to be regulated under the Light Touch 
Approach as described in Chapter 5 of the prescribed Tariff Guidelines. 
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1.5	 While we request the Authority to regulate the business' under Light Touch Approach, 
Celebi has used the "Single - Till" regulatory approach as per the Tariff Guidelines to 
determine the Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and yield for the second control 
period. 

1.6	 Considering that we are operating under the "Light Touch Approach", we request AERA to 
maintain ~e c0':llideptipli!\'..pf the contents of the MYTP. 

Thanking you.
 

Yours sincerely,
 

For Celebi Airport Services India Pvt Ltd
 

(formerly known C i Ground Handling Delhi Pvt Ltd..) 

n::: "IHPORT SERVIn" IVATE LIMnT 
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2. Enclosures 

1 Form A 
2 Form Ff(~- Historical and proposed Aggregate Revenue Requirement 
3 Form F1 (b) Competition assessment
 
4
 Form F2 Historical a: projected balance sheet
 
5
 Form F3 Historical and pr0j~lSted profit a: loss account
 
6 Form F4
 Historical and proj~cted cash flow statement
7 Fo·-r-m-:F=5;-.------+---:;;;----=-~~~'+'--~_,___---==-c=-:::---'--'_;__------___1Cost ofequity 'anqpost-taxFRoR forecast
 
8 Form F6(a)
 Loan master
 
9 Form F6(b)
 SummafYstatern~l'lt of interest anqfinance charges
 
10 Form F"7
 
11 Form F9
 
12 Form FlO(b) 

Year wise capital eXpenditure financing plans for next 1013 FormF10(c) 
years
 

14 Form Fl0(d) . Summary staterQel1tof expenses capitalised
 
,15 Form F10€
 Additional caRit~Fprojectssummary
 
16 Form F11(a)
 Employee strel1gt/1
 
17 Form F11(b)
 Payroll related expenditure and provisions
 
18 Form €(c)
 Adrrnntstrattonand.general expenditure
 
19 Form F11(d)
 Repair and maintenance expenditure
 
20 Fo€F11 (e)
 Utilities and outsourcing expenditure
 
21 Form F11 (f)
 Other outflows .
 
22 Form F11(g)
 Current assets and liabilities
 
23 Form F12(a)
 Historical and projected flight numbers
 
24 Form F12(b)
 Historical aircra.f;fmQvements
 
25 Form F12{c )
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FormA 
BEFORE THE AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA AT NEW 

DELHI 

SUBMISSION OF MULTI YEAR TARIFF PROPOSAL FOR AND ON BEHALF OF; 

Mis	 Celebi Airport Services India Pvt. Ltd 
International Cargo Terminal, 
Indira Gandhi International Airport, 
New Delhi - 110037 

I, Cern Sensoz, aged-48 years, resident of Villa No. 126B, ITC Laburnum, Block A, Sushant 
Lok Phase - I, Gurgaon acting in my official capacity as OhiefE.xecutive Officer in Mis 
Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited (formerly Celebi GroClnWHal1clJihg Delhi Private 
Limited) having its registered office at Room No•. OE-01, Impons:piJding 2. International 
Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport New Delhi - 110037, India do hereby state and affirm as 
under that: 

1.	 That I am duly authorized to act for and on behalf of Mis Celebi Airport Services India 

Pvt Ltd for the Hyderabad station, in the matter of making this submission before the 

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India, New Delhi ('the Authority'); 

2.	 I am competent to make this submission before the Authority; 

3.	 I am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are based 

on official records; 

4.	 The contents of this submission which include (i) Business Plan; (ii) Information relating 

to the Regulatory Building Blocks; (iii) Competition Assessment; (iv) Historical and 

Forecasted volumes; and (v) Historical revenues, are correct and true to my knowledge 

and belief and nothing material has been concealed therefrom. 

Date: 3 June 2019 

i'ORT SER)'J {VATE LL\I	 .:) 



AT NEW DELHI 

SUBMISSION OF PROPOSAL FOR DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL TARIFF FOR 
AND ON BEHALF OF: 

Celebi Airport Services India Private Limited (formerly Celebi Ground Handling Delhi
 
Private Limited)
 
International Cargo Terminal,
 
Indira Gandhi International Airport,
 
New Delhi - 110037
 

I. Cem Sensoz, aged 48 years resident of VillaNo. 1268, ITC Laburnum, Block A. 
Sushant Lok Phase. - I, Gurgaon acting in my official capacityas Chief Execuii',,{e 
0ificerin Celebi Ajrport Services India Private Limited (formerly. Celebi Ground Handling 
Delhi Private Limited) having its registered office at Room NO. CE.,01, Import Building 
2. International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi...;. 11'0037 do hereby state and 
affirm as under that: 

1.	 That I am duly authorized to act for and on behalf of Celebi Ground Handling Delhi 

Pvt. Ltd for the Hyderabad station, in the matter of making this submission before the 

Airports Economic Regulation Authority of India, New Delhi ('the Authority'); 

2.	 I am competent to make this submission before the Authority; 

3.	 I am making this submission in my official capacity and the facts stated herein are 

based on official records; 

i.	 The contents of the Annual Tariff Proposal. submission which include i) Estimated 

maximum allowed yield per passenger (where determined by the Authority); ii) 

Proposed detailed break-up of Tariff(s) (in context to Estimated Maximum Allowed 

yield per passenger where determined by the authority); iii) Justifications, are correct 

. and true to my knowledge and belief and nothing material has been concealed there 

from. 

Date: 3 June 2019 

i: \	 1'{)RT SERVI . ;';UVATE LH\TlT' 
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Form 1a Historical andproposed aggregate revenuerequirement 

SI no. 
Aggregate revenue lastavailable . Financial year before 

Tariffyear 1 Tariff year 2 Tariff year3 Tariff year 4 Tariffyear 5
requirement audited.year Tariff year 

2014..15 2015·16 2016-17 2017~18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 
Aggregate revenue - - - - - 242,624,446 337,376,919 

requirement -­
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Formlb Cornpetiti.on Assessment (Sec Al3) 

SINo. Details of Competitive FacUi:t;ies 

1 

2 
Air India SATS 

Globe Ground India Pvt ltd 
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_ -_ ••~al Cit t'rojected Balance Sheet 

51. No. 

1 
Particulars 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
2014"15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020·21 i 

I 

A} Shareholders funds 

a) Share Capital 

a) Share Application Money 

c) Reserves & Surplus 

d)Profit & Loss Account 

B) Loan Funds 

a) Secured Loans 
b) Unsecured Loans 

-

-

-

-

-
· 
-

-

-
· 

-

-

-
-

· 
-

-

-
· 

· 
-

61,164,500 
54,752.353 

-
-

6,402,147 

150,596,470 

150,596,470 

68,100,696 
54,762,353 

6,402,147 

6,936,196 

92,41l,470 

92,411,470 

C) CapitalGrants - · - - - - -
D) Deferred tax Liability · - - -, - - -

2 

TOTAL SOURCES OFFUNDS 

APPLICATION OFFUNDS 

0 0 0 0 0 211,760,970 160,512,167 

A) Fixed Assets 
a) Gross Block 

b) Less: Accumulated depreciation 
c) Net Block 

d) Capital Work in progress 

-

· 
-

-

-
· 

· 

· 
-

-
-

· 
-
-

-

· 

-

· 

164,419,909 

182,614,045 
1&,194,136 

164,419,909 

-

139,336,223 

182,614,C45 
43,277,822 

139,336,223 
-

B) Investments · - · - · . -
C) Deferred TaxAssets 

D) Current Assets, Loans & Advances 
a) Sundry Debtors 
c) Inventories 

d) Other Current Assets 

e)Loans & Advances 

· 
-

· 
-

-
-
-
-

· 
-
· 
· 

· 
-
· 
· 

-
· 
· 
· 

44,800,873 
34,829.223 

-
9,971,650 

49,089,L40 

49,089,U,0 

Current Liabilities & Provisions: 
a) Liabilities 
b) Provisions 

· 
-

· 

-
· 
-

-
-
· 

-
-
-

-
-

16,506,.850 
16,506,850 

-

23,925,335 
23,925,335 

Net Current Assets 

E) Cash & BankBalances 
F) Non Current Assets 

TOTAL APPLICATION OFFUNDS I 

-
-

-

-

-

-

-
-

. 

· 

-

. 

-
· 

· 

28,294,023 

19,047,038 

211,760,970 

i 
\', 

,.=1 

25,164,1 

(3,988,1 

160,~:1,2:;1 
-'J'. _ .... 1' 

~;;;,\, 
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Form F:I Historical & Projected Profit & Loss Account 

S,No. Particulars 2014"15 2.015·16 2016~17 .2.01i':111 '2018-'19 2.019·20 2020-21 

1 Revenue - · - - 239,409,915 337,432,117 

Revenue from regulated services · - · · 239,409,915 337,432,117 

Revenue from otherthan regulated services · · . . 

2 Operating Expenditure · · · · · 200,833,344 251,091,575 

Payroll Costs · · · · 79,029,180 141,987,128 

Administrative & General Costs · · · · 27,703,401 31,451,31) 

Utilities& Outsourcing Costs · · · - · 19,224,117 18,532,453 

Otheroutflows · - - · - 72,005,300 96.105,76'0 

Repair & Maintenance Costs · · · · · 2,871,346 3,014,913 

3 Earning before depreciation, interest& taxatlen (EEmIT) · · - - · 38,576,571 46,340,541 

Depreciation andAmortisation · · - 18,194,136 25,083,686 

4 Earning before interest' & taxation ( EBm · · · 20,382,435 21,256,855 

TotalInterest andFinance Charges · - · 11,350,060 11,471,025 

5 Profit/Loss before tax - · · - 9,032,375 9,785,830 

Provision for taxation& Deffered Tax Income/Expense · 2,630,228 2,8~9,634 

6 Profit/Loss aftertaxation - · · · - 6,402,147 6,936,1% J 
7 Balance carried to balance sheet . · · - · 6,402,147 6,936,196 
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Form F4 

S.No. 

, 

2 

3 

4 
5 
& 

j5" -,-' 
Historical & Projected Cash Flow Statement 

Particulars
 
Cash flowfrom6peratlngA.¢tIVltl~s
 

NetProfit beforetax
 

Adjustmentto reconcilerietprofitbefore
 
taxto cash p~ovided bvoperatingactivnJes
 

Depreciation and Amortisation.
 
Loss/(Profit) on saleof fixed assets
 
Interest& Finan:eExpenses ( net)
 
Provisions .'
 
Change in Deferred tax liability
 
Otheroperating;incpme) ,
 
OperatingProfitbefor'eWo~ldngCapltal
 
changes
 

Adjustmentfor changes InCurrentAssets
 
and CurrentLiabilities
 
Decrease/(lncrease.) inTradeReceivables
 
Decrease!(lncrease)in Inventories
 
Loans and Advances
 
(Decrease)/lncrease in$undry Creditors
 
Increase/(decrease)ln other pa\,abl~s
 

NetchangeInworking capital
 
Income Tax Paid
 
NetCash flowfrom OperatingActivities
 

Cashflowfrom Investing Activities
 
Purchase of Fixed Assets
 

Cash flowfrom FinanClng>Actlvltles
 
Proceeds from issueofshare capital
 
ShareApplication Money 

,
 

Deposits
 
Dividend Paid
 
Unsecured Loans
 
Long Term borrowings
 
Short-term borrowings
 

I;'
 

.,Z03!4.~,f5, 

-

-

· 

-

-
· 
-
-

I.	 · 
· 
-
-
-
-

· 
-

~. 

-

· 
-
-
· 
-

,< 
. 2(115·16 '""...... ~•.•.•.•...•..•.•.,. ·10'3!S~tij20:1:6..17 

1~11:1.11~ 
- -· 9,032,375· 9.785,830 

- -· - 18,194,136 25.083,686 

-· · - 11,350,060 11,471.025 
- -· - - -

-· - - 38,576,571 46,340,541 

- - 134,829,223.) (14,260.216)· · 
- - -· - - 1 
- - - (9,9i1,650)- 9,971,650 
- - - - 16;50'6,&50' 7,418,485 

.-· -· -
j,O,282,548-· 49,470,460·· 

- -· (2,639,228~ (2,849,634)· 
· 7;652;321, 46,620,826· · · 

- - (182,614,0451 ­· · 
- -- (182/614,045) ­- I 

I 
-- 194,000,763 (69,656,025)- -

- - - 54;76:2/353 -· 
- - - -· -

..- -· -
- -- -- -

-- - -· 
- 150,595,470- [58,185,000)- -
- - - -- -

--- (11,350,060)' (11,471,025)· 

- -· 19,047,038- (23,035,199) 
· - - - 19,047,038-
- - - 19,047;038- (3,988,19)ff 

InterestPayment ( net) -

NetChange In Cash & Cash Equivalents -
Cash & Cash Equlva'~ntsat the beglnnlngof -
e:.sh & cis" Equ;va'eltt;attlte eni:lofithep( , ~~.-

;e rV ice,;\:~ 

(1<" ~> 
)	 0­

, ) c; 
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r->,~cr:;?7PJ? 

http:�.�.�.�...�..�.�


(~f :> ..Y-
Form F5 

Particulars 

Gearing 
Pretaxcostof debt 
Risk freerate 
Equity Risk Premium 
Beta 
Posttaxcostof equity 

CO$I of Equity and PostTuFRoR Forecast 

16.00% 
12.08% 

.2020-21 

fUgh I Point Estimate 

16.50% 
12.58% 

&2.57% \ 57.57% 
10.50% 10.00% 
7.53% 7.03% 

,.Low 

15.50% 
13::58% 

52:57% 
9:50% 
6.53% 

16.00% 
.12';03% 

(owl' . Afli!i: t P<ilnt:EStlmalte. 
. ' ..2019-20,. 

66;:(2$ \.'76112%... 'I' 71.:12$ 
9.50% 10:50%· 10.00% 
6.53% 7.53% 7.03% 

15.50%\ 16.50%' 
11;58%: 12.58% 

16.00% 
12:08% 

High) PiilntEstlillate> 
20.18'19 

16.50% 
12.58% 

Low 

15.50% 
11.58%12.08%12.58%11.58%12.08%12.58%11.58%PostTax FRoR 

Low 

15.50.% 

2016-17 
HIgh 

16.50% 

PointEstimate 

16.00% 

Low 

15.50% 

" .....-­

. i017'18
"n£6' I: 'j>(llni'Estimate 

16.50% 16.00% 
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Form F6 (a) (i) Loan Master 

Particulars .2016·17 . 
Secured loan - Atthebegihhing6fth'e 
year 
Disbursement 
Repayment during the year 
Interestpaymentduring the year 
Outstanding at the end of the year 

Cash Credit facility - At the beginning' 
of the year 
Disbursement 
Repayment during the year 
Interestpaymentduring the year 
Outstanding at the end ofthe year 

Unsecured Loan -Atthe beginning of 
the year 
Payment receivedduring the year 
including interestaccrued 
Repayment during the year 
Interest payment during the year 
Outstanding atthe enclo(theyear 

·~b;1'~2;~b. . 

164;287,058 

(30;803,823) 

11,350,060 

133,483)235 

2020-21 

133,483,235 

(41,071,76S) 

11,471,025 
92,411,470 
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Form F6 (a) (II)
 

ForeveryLoan (actuallproposed, secured/UnsecUl'ed)'1:hefbUdwiilglriformation.shouldalsO,be'provided/lndh,ated
.. ' ,v': \,'" "'; ;", ",",;',: .. _"'" _,' :"', ','..... , 

SR. 
Description E~is~ing "Ii,oilnNO. PropdsedL(,an Working Capital 

1 Particulars
 
2 Source
 
3 Type of Loan (ps/we)
 

If PS, then ilJdicatetheProjectl
 
4 Aportionment to a project
 
5 Total Loan Amount Sanctiorred
 
6 Loan Tenure ~~t~2.5J)3:2023
 
7 InterestType (Fixed! Flpating) 
8 IfFixed interest, rate of Interest'% 
9 Base Rate, ifFloatinglnterest 
10 Margin,iffloating Interest 
11 Are there anyCaps/Floor? 
12 Ifaboveisyes,specify Caps;floor 
13 Moratorium Period 
14 Moratorium effective from 
15 Repayment Period 
16 Repayment Start Date 
17 Repayment Frequency 
18 ArrangementFees 

19 IOutstanding Loan as on 31 March, 2018 
20 Otherterms 

!L~O%;p;a. 
0.80%p.a. 
No 

NA. 
TiU 31.03.2019 . 

.~.yeafsi~9st;.rnbratoriUrri period 
25,04.2019 

Monthly 
1.25%!oflheI6.3I'lamoul'lt 
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FormF 6 (b) Summary Statementof InterestandFlnClrice.Charges 
........ 

S.No. Paf;ti¢l!!I3'rs r: 
201'4~1s 2015-11) ·ZP;l6{:ii't ·Xi2Qiv!!k!.:8> lIi ··2018~19 ...... 2:&19~20 2020-21 

A 1 Interest Charges on Governmentl."6ciris,B'onclsarid'Adv3'nces - . - - - - -
2 Intereston long term Loans - - - - - 11,350,060 11,471,025 

Secured - - - - 11,350,060 11,471,025 

- - - - - - -
Total Intereston Loans ( 1+2) - - - , - - 11..350,060 11,471,025 

B Costofraising:inanceandb~nk c~arges on projectJoans 
C Grand Total oflnterestand ~inance~harges't A+B) - - . - - 11,350,060 11,471,025 

D Less: Interest.& FinanceChatgesc~pi~~IiS~d - - - - - - · 
E NetTotal of Interest& Financ$Chargeso~Project ~lated loans - - - - - 11,350,060 11,471,025 

F Intereston Working Capital loans . 
G OtherInterestCharges (Provlde.headwised'etalls) - - - - - - -

intereston Unsecured Loan . - - - - - - · 
Interestto Supplierfor delayInpayment of Eqi-llpments - - - - - - -
Intereston Service Tax . - - - - - · 
InterestonTDS - - . - - - -

H Total Interestand Finance Charges. chargeable to P&taccount (E+F+G) - . - - . - 11;350,060 11,471,025 

./ 
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Form Ft .·FO~/frI~~f~fil'~i~ttti~lf~~JlnltiaJ·ltegtl(ato~···.lt.sS'et'aase 

. As:Grt3J!::,!l\lfal1ch·,zo:as

~~~r:~~:~~~'l:i'N~~~~~kOriginal 
~eas¢.tl6tdll'l}prOY¢f)1.~nt 

Graaq!Total..:.. 

G.~!?,uQ~l1iam;!:lliil;lg!fg~l~,i;pments I \ I I 

AS$etj~atTlE! . 

S'@ftwa're 
..Seyt\ritvDeposit 

,>, ..,::,:,,,f,;..-<.-.,.' ;" -,,1..I:"",""":'·'-''':''>_:_i:''.'_,,:.,,".,~,_< .._ . '-,', 
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Form F9 Formats fa! Foreeas.t andAttual Roll ForwardRAB 

"201'4115" ' 201:5\161'2016'17
A 10pening RAa 

Leasehold Improvements 
Ground HandllngEqulpments
 
Plant& Machinery
 
Furniture 8< Fixtures
 

, 'Vehicles
 
Office Equlpments
 
Comp~ters 

Intangible Assets - Computer Software
 
Security Deposit
 

Additions, WIP Capltailsatlon
 
Leasehold ImprOVements
 
Ground Haridllng'Equlpments
 
Plant8< Machinery
 
Furniture & Fixtures
 
Vehicles
 
Office Equlpments
 
Computers
 
Intangible Assets ". Comput'"Software
 
SecurltyOeposlt
 

C IOlsposals! Transfers 
leaseholdImprovements 
Ground'Han'dllng~qulpments 
Plant& Machinery
 
Furniture & Fixtures
 
Vehicles
 
Office Equlpments
 
Computers
 
Intangible Assets. Computer Software
 
Security Deposit
 

o Depreciation Charge 
Leasehold,lmprovements
 
Ground Handilng'Equlpments
 
Plant& Machinery
 
Furniture 8< Fixtures
 
Vehicles
 
Office Equlpments
 
Computers
 
Intangible Assllts·· Computer Software
 
Security Deposit
 

Closing RAB (A+B-C,D)
 
Leasehold Improvements
 
Ground Handling Equlpments
 

"Plant& Machinery
 
Furniture & Fixtures
 
Vehicles
 
OffJ,ce EQuIpment'
 
Computers
 
Intangible Assets·Computer Software
 
Security Deposit
 

AVeni~e RAB • 
. " . . ' . 

• In2019-20, sincethe OpeningRAB IsNll,tn.;Aver.~eRASfo;201~20 wilibelbpenlngRAB +Purchase ~ Closing RABl/2 

182,614,045' 
'19ti4t741):' 
la4;427.~2! 

1,619,628 
7,534;2:S0l 

18;500;000 

1,484,000 

1$:1'94;136 
1,904{~?4 

11,259,311 
S6~\166 

1;SQ6;i501 
2;463;288' 

494,617 

164,419,909 
17;143,866 

123;16il,0s6 
1,054,462 
6,027,400 

16,036,712 

989,383 

20211:-21 
i64;~1,~~909 

17::43,866 
123':68;086' 

1;054;462 
6:02,7,400 

16P6.712 

sa9,3S3 

25;0!18;686 
{,9¥,ii7~ 

1 

4"';617 

139,.~56,223 

15,2::8;,$$2 
10.,255;908, 

4SS,295 
4.5~S5d 
12;3~712 

49'1,766 
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Form F10 b 

SR. NO, PROJECT NAME 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

N.A. 
N,A, 
N,A. 
N,A, 
N.A. 
N,A, 
N.A, 

N,A, 

N,A, 

Cap/tal Expenditure proJectedplan-10yearMaster 

PROJECT TYPE 

Le.seho/.d·lmprov~ments 

Ground HlIndllngEqurpments 
Plant& Machillery 
Furniture &Fixtures 
Vehicles 
Office Equlpments ­
Computers. 
Intangible Assets-Computer 
Softwilre 
Security Deooslt 

.... 

'0' 'c #..; t, I· .. ' , . 
~/ffY.ar2 Tar/ttYear3 Tartttyear 4 Tariff Year8 T~I!H1Yea:" 9:";', .~' 1'~~ITTre.r 

h. 
" . 

' i;' •• i;Zo'~7'n. 20,til'~9 2019"2'(';:' ,,"·',·2020#'21U"····· ·":Z01ZiJ:;22i,ii'. U.'2022'23:'1/ ';"::20i3~2(';" ' ....211124'25, 
" " ". '; -, . 

"iT-
1;6ig;m -. - . 
7,534,250 -

18,500,000 -
I,· -

1,484,000 -

./ ..... . -
':" . ' ..... ,....... " 

r::IU' ..' 

lil2;6~;04S; .; S'!£T; -', . . 

I 
Tailff!Y~a r1 ; Tari.ff Year 10 

! 
"201'@,7, t 2025-26 

'.,' ',", 

'- - .. 
'. ".TOTAL .,".' ., 

c. 

~;y..btt1Cl~TlIliff,Year, 

I 

2o'~5,;t6 

- ' 

. 



€): ~ gn ,- ~f1, "" 
FonnFl0c y..rwfMtlptWlbJ-IlI:I/tll"'h,,nctnr,l.nl'Dr"llrt.1OytlrJ 

INTERNAL ACt!l.UAl 
TOTALCAPEXPLANNED IEQ,UrrYINfUSED 

USf:R CONTRIBUTION 
TOTALOE8T 

P~fC1DffAll.5 
201~11 AMOUNT 

lmERNAl'ACCRtJAL 
EQUnY'JNFUSED 
uSEic6HT-lUeunoN 
TOT"t~9T-

·-,/:02S-26 
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;-'

" 
.'.
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';-

-:
 

. 

,~,;
~£:"

 

..
"
 

. 
~

.. 
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.. 
..

"
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Form l1(a) .Emplo.YErErSt,.e~·gtfr~I'~~~.~~~4t~f!~i~e~dt~f:} . 

As on 
31st 

I Mareti, 
l ... ~(J~Q 

Asoh 
3.1st 

March; 
2016 

As on 
31st 

March, 
2015 

Def),il~r:tiIgi<l~~I~g\fgl~i~tro~.· ••.!a'.rnployge$A 

As on 
31st

ParticlJlarswtth d~tall~dbr~akup 
March, 
2021 

Air-portDil'~ctor 

450374ATC!Operatibns 
Communicatibns 
Human Resource tHR) 
Official Language 
Finance 
"terminalManagement Housekeeping 
Engineering 
Commercial 
Land Management 
Security 
MtWorkshop 
Fire 
Medical 
Cargo 
Other 1 [Head office) 

450374TotaIFti'l!lTimt:!Empl:~y~¢~ . 

l[)epci~li~·~:~f~~i~~rtl~ltg?~~lll~l:l~glJll~~g:~~:.{··· 
Department1
 
Department2
 
Department3
 
Department4
 

SR. NO. 

B 



IiliJ ~ ~-­

~~. 

Form l1(b) Payroll related ExPerid!turesari(tPiRVI~ld'1~i(~f,iY#.f{S··Qf.'~~p~~all(1) 

SR. NO. Particulars with d~talil!d breakup' . 
.' .. 

2~i42±r . 

.. 

.. ~015-16 2.01G.17 2017-.18 

' . 

". .;"c...",i.." 
c;r ;;c.:;;: 

A 
B 

C 
D 

E 
F 
1 
2 
3 

Salaries & Wages 
PF Contributions 
Medical Expenses 
Overtime 
StaffWelfare Fund 
Others 
Grand Total 
EmploYee Expenses Capitalized 
NetEmployee Expeflses(1)-(2) 

. 

-
-
-
-
-
. 
-

· 
-

· 
-
-
-
· 
-

-
-
-
· 
· 
-
-
-
· 

, . 

-
-
-
· 
· 
· 
.: 

-
-

.: 

..... 
. 

'2019:;20 2020·ll 
'. . ,.........
 

'. 19)029/:I!SG .' 141,987,128 
-- -

.. 
.- .... -

.: .-. -
, --

- 79,029;180 141;987,128 
-. -
- 141,987,12879,029;180 



~ 2LY_r-. ..., .:;' ~r ~, 

~ Form Ulc} Administration .and Gel)eral Expendltutelrllf:At;sqf~lIeMdil(t}
 

SR. NO.
 .Par:tl~ul~F~(Wltn!~tajj~;i)t~ak'1i ··2.0:t.<MS 
Administration Chargl!:s ..A 

8 

c 

o 

E 
F
 

G
 

201S·16 2019.20 

Directors SIttingFee~ 

Rates 8< Taxes
 
Lease/Rent
 
Rates & Taxes .
 
Communication Expenses
 
Advertisement
 
Office Maintenance
 
Printing &·Statlonery
 

Ilegal Charges/Auditor's Fees
 
Auditor's Fees .
 
LegaI Charges
 

Consultancy/AdvlsoryEXJ:le~ses 

. 'Consultancy/Technlcal/Other Professiol)<lIc:harges 

OtherCharges
 
Land lease
 
Insurance Costs
 
During Construction Period 
During Opertanon Period 

Event management/ lnaugratlon EXl1enses 
Recruitment andTraining Charges 
Bank Charges 

Miscellaneous Expenses(jncl Corporate Allocatlon} 
Interest onshortterm loans 
Travel 
Office Expenses . 
Certification Expenses 

Grand Total
 
Administration & Generalexpenses·caplt<illsed
 
NetA&G eXPllnses'CEHF 

381,966 
Total 381,966 

Total 

'. TOfal 

.' 
793,500 

22,251,935 

2,771;989 
600';000 

Total 
~q5,OOO·· 

~7,~~t,~.#s . 
950,250 

27,703;401 
30,797,667 
31,451,316 

2020·21 

653,649 

653,649 

833,175 

25,474,692 

2,909,550 

630,000 



*~ ~~ 
'Z-~ /' 

Form ll(d) Repair & Mlihltena.nce Expe.,dltureJrefiAI,S\~fi~PJ1!l'l'!dl~J) 
.... ....... 

SR. NO. partlculars'wlthililtlllle'i1iiil'r'€ifRiip -, . '.;. 

A Plant and Machinery 
id!i£4J3iS 

. 

.' 

201S~i6 

-

.; . 
tOlfS'!17 

. 
·tcj.174~8! 

-
20i8~19 . 

-
2019#20; ..... 

2;871;346 
2020·21 

3,014,913 

1 Grand Total - . " . 
.. '/ • 

... '.....; 2;871,346 3,014,913 



~ »e: ~q--
Form l1(e) Utilities& OutsourdngEXpenditure(tl!fiAI.5,ofJ~piie~c!lx I} 

SR. N0'1.. Part!culal'swltIiJdefailiidiJ'ti!liRtiJ).· "20:i:8~19 
A UtilitiesCosts 

Power Charges
 
UnitsConsumed
 
Effective Unit Rate
 
PowerCosts
 

Water Charges
 
UnitsConsurned
 
Effective Unit Rate
 
Water Costs ...
 

Other> Mention all the applicable heads
 
Fuel Expenses
 
Cleaning expenses
 
Communication Expehses
 
Equipment hire e~penses
 
Others
 

Total 

BJDepartment-wise Outsourcif\g.costs
 

AirfieldServices & Facilities .
 . ­
Terminals
 
5urvilllenance
 
Cleaning
 

Total
 
l/Grand Total
 

2 Utilities and()utsour..~i.ng. eX.J,~.nsesc. ~Plt~.I.JS.~d .
 
3 Net U.tllitles andOutsoufClngexpenses{l)'(2) 

tOlgC20 

771,278 

592,200 

3.00 
1,]76,600 

.lElj~7'6,~40 .• 
8,291,260. 

Ei8SjS80 

1,~~4;!goo 
MOS,400 

:ig;224,117 

19,224,1:17 

2020-21 

1,212,915 I 
I 

909,300 

3.00 

2,727,900 
14,591,638 
12,098,798 

1,029,140 
1,463,700 

18,532,453 

18,532,453 

- I 
18,532,453 I 

~,~ 



~@,r 
~-')\)' 

Form 11(f) Other Outflows (ref: AI.5 ofAppendIx I) 

SR. NO. Particulars 20:1:4·:1:5· 20:1:5-:1:6 20:1:6-:1:7 2017":1:8 20:1:8·19 20:1:9·20 2020·21 

A Concession fees · . . - - 50,292;660. 73,307,494 

B License Fees · - - . - 21,712;640 22,798,272 

1 Grand Total · . - . . 72,005.300 96,105,766 



Vb' ~,/' ~~ 
Form 11(g) CurrentAssets&Llabilitles(ref: AI.5 of Appendix I) 

I 2014·15 2015-16 2016-17 2017·18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

A CurrentAssets, loans and Advances 
SR. NO. Particulars I I I I I 

34,829,223 49,089,440 

lnventortes 
,Cash andcashequivalents 

Sundry Debtors 

19,047,038 (3,988,1611 

9,971,650OtherCurrent Assets Indudlng loans & Advances
 
Total of 'A'
 63.847,912 45,101,279 

BICurrent liabilities and Provisions
 
II CurrentLIabilities
 

16,506,850 23,925,335Sundry Creditors
 
liabilities towardsSuppllers
 
OtherCurrent L1abilltes
 

16,506,850 23,925,335Total of'!' 
ProvIsions 

Totalof'iI' ­
16,506,850 23,925,335TOTAL O~ 'B' (1+ II)
 

CINETCURRENT ASSETS (A-B)
 47,341,061 21,175,944 



c ~"~ '?,2­

Form F12 a Historical andProjected Cargo Volumes in tonnes (Ref: Section A 1.6 of Appendix 1) 

Oom.estlc ForecastYear 
l.Jnloaded ErtcQr 

~:~i~;li~{~~10il~;.I:Qtbg~I!{~~ l{a!~6; .4QW
2009-10 . N;A..N:A. 
2010-11 .N.A. N.A. 
20.11-12 N. A. N.A. 
2012-13 N.A. N.A. 
2013-14 N. A. N. A. 
2014-15 N.A. N.A. 

. 2015-16 N.A. N.A. 
2016-17 N. A. N.A. 
2017-18 N.A. N.A. 
2018,19 .' . N.A. N. A. 
2019-20 N.A. N.A. 
i020"21 -. N.A. N.A. 



G' ~1/~' 
~--

, Form'Ell b I'nst(jrlc~1 Alrcl"aftMovements 

20'i5~lib .' 

Domestic 
(LaMing) 

Ihternatlonal 
(L(lnding) Total 



@ ~Lf~~ ~,-

Form F12.C Pr()j~~~~~;~I~er~j;MQ~ements 

';' .. 

.',,:,;>;;;I@Il'~~~J;~1~lj((~n~ijm~)' ,
­

Year .·jrit~f~;~~I~~I';ltl~~;!fu1!~[f~lj;; .. 
" Q~~(rnl~~i~~ lWri(f~~~~'~t~~t~1 ·"€>.ptii:l'ijstj~ . ;(~dg~~W~~~jY;0 W;~;gn'~eil§fjvel;;~l1S~~~t,,~ti~~;: 

--2016-17
 -
-
 -
-
--2017-18 --- -

- --- -2018"19 -
.1,122 
1,610 . 

1,372 1,2473,2854,015 3,6502019-20 
1,968 1,7896,118, 5,0065,5622020-21 

' .. 

'2;426'2,669 ~,1842021-:2.2 6,346. 5,711, 6,981 
I;L;,.··.·,.·,\.",6;8'9:6'.;; .<'Pi?9p,;75~;5; 2,96~ "'~i§~?;:j20:2.2-23 } ..."":,io'-,.,,),',,,;,;.,' "1,..,.;,.;,.,,,. 



35 ,. 
Form F 12 c Projected Aircraft Movements 

Year Domestic (landing) International ( landing) 

Optimistic Most likely Conservative Optimistic Most likely Conservative 

2019-20 

2020-21 

2021-22 
2022-23 

2,01,221 

2,17,318 

2,30,358 

2,44,179 

1,82,928 

1,97,562 

2,09,416 

2,21,981 

1,64,635 

1,77,806 

1,88,474 

1,99,783 

30,751 

31,981 

33,261 

34,591 

27,956 

29,074 

30,237 

31,446 

25,160 

26,167 

27,213 

28,302 



Historical and Projected Fuel throughput in kilolitres (Ref: Section A 1.6 of 
Form F12 d Appendix 1) 

Not Applicable 



3>:t.. ­.,'?'::!A'. ."..,-' w~\!f 

~~u~ .... 
Historical TariffsandRevenueff0!'O~~~HlatedSerVlC;~$(rl!f:AI'7Qf.~~p~ndIX I)· 

SR. 
NO. 

Particulars 2014-15 2015,16 2016·17 2017-18 2018·19 2019·20 2020·21 

Revenues from Regulated Services 
Per Unit 
Tariff 

Revenues 
PerUni! 
Tariff . 

Revenues 
PerUnit 

Tariff 
Revenues 

PerUnit 
Tariff 

Revenues 
PerUnit 

Tariff 
Revenues 

PerUnit 
Tariff 

Rever.ues 
PerUnit 
Tariff 

Revenues 

1 Ground Handling·$che(luledfllghis #DIV!01 #OIV!OI #DIV/OI . #DIV/OI #DIV/OI ~8,889 239,409,91S 45,903 337,432.117 _j 
TotalRevenue . . 239,409,915 337.432,117_ 
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-

~ 
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Form 13{b)
 

Historical and ProjectedRe"el'\.uE!sfr()m.sE!r"ltes()tb,~r~Iili:!r:1Reg,!Jlated Services (ref: A/.7 of Appendix I)
 
I:;' 

SR. NO. 

A
 
1
 
2
 
3
~ " 

B 
1
 
2
 

Name of 
the 

customer 
........
 

.' 

Par:t.iclll.ar~'Nith.detailed.breakup 

;Rek~~u~0ff~l\1!1i.~~~ic~~1~t~:eribph··gegi.l'Ia'ted.Service.s 
... ,...... '·.c"" ...... 

........c'/,.......
 
i"..;, 

I:,' 

.'.', 

. 

........... ' · •.•• :/ ... ::cC'··
 

'..,.: '."'>,' ".".",'''",:'' 
.>. )'?' ).,;.; '; ',' \ .".' ::'.':': 

,':. .......·c,·,,·'., !,:,;
 

Others 

.,.... .., 

';e,. 

Others ..... .: 
. 

'," 

, ..,:' 

:" . "', . :'Y,:. 'Tot<lIR:e,Yelll~~~j(A+:B"j
,'.:.",.,', " ..,' -: ",' 

." 

. ' . 
" 

2014-15
 2015-16
 2016-17
 2017-18
 2020-21 !2018·19 2019-20
 
! , 
I

!­

- - - I
- -- ,.. 'I • ...; - - - I- - -
.... - :' ' -

",'
-' - ---

.,' !-. .,".,;,:;,.: "c'",."' ".' 

:. 

_e- - -- --
-,- - -

- - -
-- - , -

. ,: 

- -
- -
- -



r-. (')tA /i .. /") ~.;
'-../ ..~.. _,. ;{5C> r: w­

"". Forrn.!t4t(ib¥.~···.P.~.i!¢~:,~i~~;·~;;~;,~~~~,j;I~,~;~;~~l~~!~(~~t$ .
 

CODEB 
CODEC 
CODE 0 

CODE E 
CaDEt 

.'Int~rf:l~~iQ6afI~~~oge.r.Flig~f. 
CODEB 

CODE C 

CODED 
CODEE' . 

"'ICOO.~t .•· 
.,~om~stic~~Ii~jgHte;Flrgbt .. 

'CODE C 

CODE D 

CODE E 

CQDE F 
IAterr\~tlq,n~tfrelghterFlight ..' 
cODEt· 

""ICODED' 

CODE E 

CODE F 

14i700 
:J,9c~400 

~~,900 
'·68;300'· 
~@O~800. 

N.AJ 51:\'000 
N.A I· .94,O()() 
N.A I . 1:l.3i QOO 
N.A 1154,000 

. 13aOOO; 
L' " • .".,.,'.... . ','. ,./.' .. " 

'. "160;000' 
.' <1950Gb 

"""'".,1,.·,',--, 

WS7;OOO 

Note: Above price is inclusive ofcollcessionfessand,exlcusiveofGST 



.AO·lf~ 
.1<; " .	 ' 

Date: 23 JUly 2019 

~~W!dl ;,""'\ .r. 

~~__._.' 1~i~:::!"To, 

The Secretary SfFt 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India ~ '10 ..,,,1J:(,e,(~'
AERA Building, Administrative Complex 
Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi -110003 ·"""""'''~~P:.i!l7 

Dear Sir I Ma'am, 

Sub: Submission of Multi-Year Tariff Proposal (MYTP) for FY 2019 - FY 2021 and Annual 
Tariff Proposal (ATP) for FY 2019-2020 & FY 2020-2021 for Celebi Airport Services 
India Private Limited (formerly Celebi Ground Handling Delhi Private Limited) for its 
Hyderabad station. 

In continuation of the already submitted MYTP for our Hyderabad station, please find below our reply 
on the queries and explanations required: 

.e 

1.	 In Form 12 c - Projected Aircraft Movement, we had submitted the estimated number of 
flights which our Company projects to handle at Hyderabad station but post our telephonic 
discussion we came to know that the said form requires to mention the estimated aircraft 
traffic movement for the relevant station. Therefore, please find enclosed the revised Form 
12 c and request to replace the same with the earlier submitted Form 12 c in MYTP. 

2.	 We hereby request AERA to kindly maintain the confidentiality of few of the submitted 
documents like Concession Agreement and User Agreement not to bring the same in public 
domain. 

i 3. The tariffs proposed in. MYTP are based on the competitive pricing, cost of providing the 
z-, services (staff cost, fuel, repairs & maintenance, utility expenses etc.) investment made on 
et' the equipment & infrastructure to provide these services. -
~ 

Thanking you, 

V
Laxman rasad
 
Chief Financial Officer
 

CELEBI AIRPORT SERVICES INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED 
(Formerly known asCelebi Ground Handling Delhi Private Limited) 

_. - .._.~-_._._~_.~-_._.- _._..- '--_._'-~-'--'-'--~---~'--- - --------~- ~--+-------,. __..~.-. 

gd. Office: Room No. CE-OI. Import Building 2, International Cargo Terminal, IGI Airport, New Delhi - 110037, Tel.. +91'11 25601193 Fax: '-91 11 2560 1320
 

UN: lJ63090DU0091'TCI96128
 

.• /Z.~~~~~~~~~~~ 



f6rm F12 c Projected AircraftMovements 

Year Domestic ( landing) International ( landing) 
Optimistic Most likely Conservative Optimistic Most likely Conservative 

2019-20 
2020-21 
2021-22 
2022-23 

2,01,221 1,82,928 1,64,635 

2,17,318 1,97,562 1,77,806 

·2,30,358 2,09,416 1,88,474 

2,44,179 2,21,981 1,99,783 

30,751 27,956 25,160 

31,981 29,074 26,167 

33,261 30,237 27,213 

34,591 31,446 28,302 

:t 




